

No. 4-422

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Chad David,
Petitioner,

v.

The United States of America
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED	v
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COMMUNITY CARETAKER DOCTRINE DOES NOT EXTEND TO OFFICER MCNOWN’S WARRANTLESS SEARCH OF MINISTER DAVID’S HOME.	6
A. <i>Cady</i> limited the community caretaker doctrine to non-investigative searches of vehicles.....	7
B. The Fourth Amendment prevents the community caretaker doctrine from being extended to the home because it would be an objectively unreasonable search and inapposite to the reasoning in <i>Cady</i>	10
1. Individuals have a significant privacy interest in their home regardless of whether they are suspected of criminal activity.....	11
2. Since the emergency aid doctrine sufficiently protects the safety of individuals and the community, expanding the community caretaker doctrine to homes is not necessary. 11	
C. Even if officers may enter homes without a warrant to perform community caretaker functions, the search of Minister David’s home does not fall within the community caretaker doctrine.....	12
1. Officer McNown’s search was unreasonable because he was not acting pursuant to standard police procedures.	13
2. Officer McNown was not exercising a community caretaker function when he went to the second floor of Minister David’s home.....	14
II. THE SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO COUNSEL ATTACHES AT PRE- INDICTMENT PLEA NEGOTIATIONS BECAUSE ADVERSARY JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS HAVE BEGUN AND PRE-INDICTMENT PLEA NEGOTIATIONS ARE CRITICAL STAGES OF THE CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS.	15
A. Adversary judicial proceedings had begun by the pre-indictment plea negotiation stage. 19	
1. The prosecutor’s plea offer evidences that the government committed itself to prosecute.....	19
2. Adverse positions of the government and defendant have solidified.....	21
3. The accused is faced with prosecutorial forces of organized society and immersed in the intricacies of substantive and procedural law.	22
B. The pre-indictment plea negotiation is a “critical stage” of the criminal proceedings.	23

1. Minister David faced substantial prejudice to his rights that would ensure a fair trial.	23
2. The presence of effective counsel at pre-indictment plea negotiations would have helped Minister David avoid the prejudice that inured to his right to a fair trial.	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaniz v. United States</i> , 351 F.3d 365 (8th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	12
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973).....	6, 8, 9, 11
<i>Camara v. Mun. Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	6, 11
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018).....	8, 9
<i>Escobedo v. Illinois</i> , 378 U.S. 478 (1964).....	20
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	6
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	16
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990).....	7
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	6
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972).....	passim
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	25
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	6
<i>Matteo v. SCI Albion</i> , 171 F.3d 877 (3d Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	23, 24
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	23
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	16, 17, 21
<i>Ray v. Township of Warren</i> , 626 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Roberts v. Maine</i> , 48 F.3d 1278 (1st Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Rothergy v. Gillespie Cty.</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008).....	18
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976).....	13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	16
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 885 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2018).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973).....	16, 25
<i>United States v. Bute</i> , 43 F.3d 531 (10th Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984).....	16, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 231 F.3d 663 (9th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>United States v. Heinz</i> , 983 F.2d 609 (5th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>United States v. Holloway</i> , 290 F.3d 1331 (2002).....	5
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	6
<i>United States v. Larkin</i> , 978 F.2d 964 (7th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>United States v. Lin Lyn Trading Ltd.</i> , 149 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>United States v. Medunjanin</i> , 742 F.2d 576 (2d Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>United States v. Moody</i> , 206 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2000).....	5, 24
<i>United States v. Morriss</i> , 531 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>United States v. Payton</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	6, 8, 10
<i>United States v. Pichany</i> , 687 F.2d 204 (7th Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>United States v. Rohrig</i> , 98 F.3d 1506 (1996).....	9
<i>United States v. Sikora</i> , 635 F.2d 1175 (6th Cir. 1980).....	19, 24
<i>United States v. Sutton</i> , 801 F.2d 1346 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	21

United States v. Wade, 388 U.S. 218 (1967)..... 16, 18, 21, 24

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 841 2, 3, 21

Other Authorities

Am. Bar Ass'n, *Criminal Justice Standards for the Prosecution Function*, Standard 3-5.6(g) (4th ed. 2015)..... 20

Graham Hughes, *Agreements for Cooperation in Criminal Cases*, 45 Vand. L. Rev. 1 (1992) .. 24

Leanna Minix, *Examining Rule 11(b)(1)(n) Error: Guilty Pleas, Appellate Waiver, and Dominguez Benetiz*, 74 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 551 (2017)..... 22, 24

Pamela R. Metzger, *Beyond the Bright Line: A Contemporary Right-To-Counsel Doctrine*, 97 Nw. U.L. Re. 1635 (2003)..... 16, 24

Practice Under the Federal Sentencing Guidelines (Phylis Skloot Bamberger et al. eds. 5th ed. 2000) 25

U.S. Dep't of Justice, *U.S. Attorneys' Manual* § 9-27.430 (2017) 20

William Stuntz, *Plea Bargaining and Criminal Law's Disappearing Shadow*, 117 Harv. L. Rev. 2254 (2008) 22

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV 6

U.S. Const. amend. V 22

U.S. Const. amend. VI 16, 22, 24
